four (4) or more cumulative active Occurrences (including any new or partial 
Occurrence), the bargaining unit employee will be issued the appropriate level of 
discipline. See chart below. 

3. For purposes of Progressive Discipline, Written Warnings will remain in effect for 

one (1) year, three hundred and sixty five (365) days.  

4. Bargaining unit employees who go 365 days without having any new Attendance 
Events that result in their cumulative total exceeding four (4) or more will have the 
Progressive Discipline process restart at the Verbal Counseling level.

[...]

Event constitutes 4 or more occurrences for a first offense 
(e.g. a No Call/No Show)) 

Verbal Counseling 

b) Four (4) Occurrences within a one-hundred and eighty 
(180) day rolling period  

First Written Warning 

c) An Additional Occurrence or Partial Occurrence within 
three hundred and sixty-five (365) days after receiving a 
First Written Warning that results in the total cumulative 
occurrences equaling four (4) or more  

Second Written Warning  

d) An Additional Occurrence or Partial Occurrence within 
three hundred and sixty-five (365) days after receiving a 
Second Written Warning that results in the total cumulative 
occurrences equaling four (4) or more  

Final Written Warning 

e) An Additional Occurrence or Partial Occurrence within 
three hundred and sixty-five (365) days after receiving a 
Final Written Warning that results in the total cumulative 
occurrences equaling four (4) or more  

Termination 

D.  Occurrences Defined. 

1. Failure to meet the Employer’s call out requirements: Occurrences 

a) Failure to call out prior to shift start but calling less than 60 minutes after